

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WOK188

**Stainless steel wall-mounted cupboard PREMIUM - 1800x400mm - without sliding door - 800mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard (Premium 1800x400mm Without Sliding Door 800mm High)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Premium Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard. This high-quality cupboard is designed to store kitchen essentials securely while optimizing space in your kitchen. Its premium stainless steel construction ensures durability and easy maintenance.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cupboard is securely mounted to prevent accidents or injury.
- Use the cupboard only for its intended purpose and within its specified load capacity.
- Fasteners and mounting hardware should be appropriate for the wall structure.
- Regularly check for any signs of rust or damage to maintain safety.
- Keep the area around the cupboard clear of obstructions to avoid accidents.
- Do not overload the cupboard to ensure stable and safe use.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Wall Mounted Cupboard
- Door Style: Without Sliding Door
- Color: Silver Finish

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Gather necessary tools: drill, level, screwdriver, and suitable wall anchors.
- Determine the desired height of the cupboard on the wall. Mark reference points for the upper edges of the cupboard.
- Use a level to ensure that your markings are straight.
- Drill holes at the marked points according to the size of the wall anchors being used.
- Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes if required.
- Align the cupboard with the mounting brackets and secure it using screws.
- Double-check that the cabinet is level and firmly attached before placing any items inside.

## 5. Operation

- Access items stored in the cupboard by simply opening the accessible compartment.
- To ensure longevity, do not place excessively heavy items and distribute weight uniformly.
- Always close the compartments securely after use to maintain cleanliness and safety in the kitchen.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the exterior with a soft cloth and mild detergent solution to clean. Avoid abrasive materials.
- For stubborn stains, use a non-scratch scrubbing pad with a stainless steel cleaner.
- Ensure the surfaces are dried promptly to prevent water spots.
- Regularly inspect for any signs of wear, rust, or damage and address any concerns immediately.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Cupboard appears loose or unstable  
Solution: Check all mounting screws and anchors, tightening or replacing as necessary.
- Issue: Rust or discoloration observed  
Solution: Clean with stainless steel cleaner and monitor for causes of moisture; ensure proper ventilation.
- Issue: Doors not aligning properly  
Solution: Re-evaluate screw placement and realign doors as needed.

## 8. Disposal

- The cupboard is recyclable as stainless steel. Please adhere to local regulations for disposal or recycling.
- Ensure any non-recyclable components are disposed of responsibly.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl Wandmontierten Schrank Premium 1800x400mm ohne Schiebetür - 800mm hoch

---

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Edelstahl Wandmontierten Schrank Premium entschieden haben. Unser Produkt ist robust, stilvoll und bietet ausreichend Stauraum für Ihre Küchenbedürfnisse.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Befestigungsmaterialien für Ihren Wandtyp.
- Überlasten Sie den Schrank nicht über die maximale Tragfähigkeit hinaus.
- Halten Sie den Bereich um den Schrank während der Installation und Verwendung frei von Hindernissen.
- Bei Schäden oder Anzeichen von Materialermüdung kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend den Kundendienst.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Wandmontierter Schrank Premium
- Abmessungen: 1800 mm (B) x 400 mm (T) x 800 mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl Finish
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Kapazität: Hohe Tragfähigkeit für Küchengeräte und Zubehör

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und die Montageanleitung.
2. Wählen Sie den Installationsort und beachten Sie die Stabilität der Wand.
3. Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher auf der Wand gemäß den Montageöchern des Schrankes.
4. Bohren Sie Löcher gemäß den markierten Punkten und setzen Sie Dübel ein.
5. Heben Sie den Schrank an die Wand und befestigen Sie ihn mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank fest und sicher montiert ist.

## 5. Betrieb

- Nutzen Sie den Schrank zur Aufbewahrung von Geschirr, Küchenzubehör und anderen Gegenständen.
- Organisieren Sie den Innenraum nach Ihren Bedürfnissen, um die Nutzung zu optimieren.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen des Schrankes regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schrank wackelt oder ist instabil.
  - Lösung: Prüfen Sie die Wandmontage und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.
- Problem: Schäden an der Oberflächenbeschichtung.
  - Lösung: Verwenden Sie kein scheuerndes Material und verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie den Schrank gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung von Metallgegenständen. Trennen Sie die Materialien, wenn möglich, zur Wiederverwertung.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

---

Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen Edelstahl Wandmontierten Schrank Premium!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm Zonder Schuifdeur

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm zonder schuifdeur. Deze wandkast is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een duurzame en functionele oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengerei en andere benodigdheden.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast op een stevige wand is gemonteerd om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen bevestigingsmaterialen die bij de wandkast zijn geleverd.
- Houd de kast vrij van overtollige belasting en zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig wordt verdeeld.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de RVS afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Let op scherpe randen en hoeken bij het installeren van de kast.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800mm (B) x 400mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Grijs
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Schuifdeur: Geen
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Inclusief bevestigingsmaterialen

## 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Verzamelen van benodigdheden: Zorg dat u de wandkast, bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen, een waterpas, boormachine, en het juiste gereedschap bij de hand heeft.
2. Bepaal de installatielocatie en markeer de hoogte op de muur waar de bovenkant van de kast moet komen.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de markeringen recht zijn.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en plaats geschikte pluggen in de gaten.
5. Bevestig de montagebeugels aan de achterzijde van de kast en hang deze op de bevestigingsmaterialen die aan de muur zijn gemonteerd.
6. Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig vastzit en leeg is voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

## 5. Bediening

Na het installeren van de wandkast, kunt u deze vullen met keukengerei en andere benodigdheden. Zorg ervoor dat zware items onderin de kast worden geplaatst om stabiliteit te waarborgen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandkast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep om vlekken te voorkomen.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de RVS afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer een keer per maand of de bevestigingen nog stevig zitten en draai deze indien nodig aan.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Wandkast beweegt of wiebelt.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de kast correct is gemonteerd en of de bevestigingsmaterialen voldoende zijn.
- Probleem: Vlekken op RVS oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek voor reiniging.

## 8. Afvoer

Aan het einde van de levensduur van de wandkast, zorg ervoor dat deze op de juiste manier wordt afgevoerd volgens de lokale regelgeving voor afvalbeheer van metaalproducten. Recycleer indien mogelijk het roestvrij staal.

## 9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Producto

### 1. Información General

Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium (1800x400mm, altura 800mm) está diseñado para soportar condiciones exigentes en entornos comerciales. Es ideal para almacenamiento seguro y conveniente en cocinas profesionales y establecimientos de hostelería.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado correctamente en una pared sólida y que cumpla con las especificaciones de carga.
- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso en interiores. No lo exponga a condiciones ambientales extremas.
- Maniobra: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados y zonas de alta temperatura. Use guantes de protección al manipular el armario.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga especificada para evitar daños y accidentes.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar su funcionamiento óptimo y prolongar la vida útil del producto.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 800mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Pulido
- Uso: Montaje en pared
- Capacidad: Específica para almacenamiento eficiente en cocinas

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Verifique el contenido del paquete: Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado.
2. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, y anclajes de pared adecuados.
3. Ubicación: Elija una pared sólida, lejos de fuentes de calor directas.
4. Marque los puntos de instalación: Con el nivel, trace una línea horizontal a la altura deseada. Marque los puntos donde se colocarán los tornillos de montaje.
5. Perfore los agujeros: Use el taladro para perforar los agujeros marcados en la pared.
6. Instale los anclajes: Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros percutidos.
7. Montaje: Coloque el armario en la pared alineando los agujeros con los anclajes y atornille firmemente.
8. Verificación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y firmemente sujeto.

### 5. Operación

Utilice el armario para almacenar utensilios, ingredientes y herramientas de cocina. Organice los elementos por tamaño y tipo para un acceso más fácil. Asegúrese de no sobrecargar los estantes para mantener la estabilidad.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpie el armario regularmente, al menos una vez a la semana.
- Método: Use un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado de acero inoxidable.
- Desinfección: En entornos de cocina, limpie y desinfecte las superficies semanalmente.
- Revisar: Inspeccione periódicamente para detectar signos de daño o desgaste y tómese el tiempo necesario para repararlo o reemplazarlo.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Desnivelación: Si el armario no está nivelado, ajuste los tornillos de montaje.
- Pérdida de estabilidad: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que los anclajes estén seguros.
- Manchas difíciles: Use un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable para eliminar manchas persistentes.

### 8. Eliminación

Este armario es reciclable. Al final de su vida útil, desmóntelo y entregue los materiales a un centro de reciclaje apropiado para el acero inoxidable. No arroje el producto en basura común.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU MEUBLE MURAL EN INOX PREMIUM 1800x400mm SANS PORTE COULISSANTE 800mm HAUT

### 1. Informations Générales

Ce meuble mural en inox premium est conçu pour un usage professionnel, alliant qualité et fonctionnalité. Il est parfait pour les cuisines de restaurants et les espaces de préparation alimentaire.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte: Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge recommandée.
- Chauffage: Évitez de placer des objets inflammables à proximité.
- Électroménager: Ne pas utiliser près de sources d'eau sans protection adéquate.
- Enfants: Gardez les enfants à l'écart du meuble lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation.
- Matériaux: Vérifiez que le meuble ne présente pas de bords tranchants avant utilisation.
- S'assurer de la stabilité du meuble après installation.

### 3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions : 1800x400mm
- Hauteur : 800mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Montage : Mural

### 4. Installation

1. Vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents avec l'emballage.
2. Choisissez un mur solide et approprié pour l'installation.
3. Marquez les points de fixation à l'aide d'un niveau.
4. Percez des trous pour les chevilles et insérez-les.
5. Fixez le meuble au mur à l'aide de vis appropriées.
6. Assurez-vous que le meuble est stable avant de l'utiliser.

### 5. Fonctionnement

Le meuble mural est conçu pour offrir un espace de rangement. Assurez-vous que le poids des objets stockés ne dépasse pas la capacité de charge pour un fonctionnement optimal.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs contenant des chlorures pour préserver le matériau.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

### 7. Dépannage

- Instabilité: Vérifiez les fixations et le nivellement du meuble.
- Corrosion: Assurez-vous que le meuble est maintenu au sec et nettoyé régulièrement.
- Dommages: Inspectez le meuble pour d'éventuels défauts structurels.

### 8. Élimination

Pour débarrasser du produit en fin de vie, réutilisez ou recyclez les matériaux conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

La nostra armadiatura da parete in acciaio inossidabile è progettata per resistere all'uso commerciale e offre una soluzione perfetta per la conservazione degli utensili e dei materiali da cucina. Con un'altezza di 800 mm e dimensioni di 1800 x 400 mm, è un complemento ideale per qualsiasi ambiente di lavoro professionale.

### 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

È importante seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e corretto del prodotto.

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadiatura sia montata saldamente alla parete per prevenire cadute.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadiatura oltre la capacità massima specificata.
- Utilizzare solo detergenti non corrosivi per la pulizia.
- In caso di danni visibili, interrompere l'uso e contattare il supporto.

### 3. Panoramica e specifiche del prodotto

L'armadiatura da parete in acciaio inossidabile è caratterizzata da:

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 1800 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 800 mm (H)
- Senza porta scorrevole

### 4. Installazione e montaggio

- Verificare che tutti i materiali siano inclusi nella confezione.
- Trovare un'area di montaggio appropriata e sicura sulla parete.
- Utilizzare un livello per garantire che l'armadiatura sia dritta.
- Fissare la staffa di montaggio alla parete utilizzando viti appropriate.
- Posizionare l'armadiatura sull'attacco e fissarla saldamente.
- Controllare la stabilità dell'armadiatura prima di utilizzarla.

### 5. Funzionamento

Una volta installata, l'armadiatura è pronta per l'uso. Organizzare gli utensili e i materiali da cucina in modo da ottimizzare lo spazio e facilitare l'accesso.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e detergenti delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive per prevenire graffi.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

Se l'armadiatura presenta problemi:

- Verificare che sia montata correttamente.
- Assicurarsi che non ci siano oggetti in eccesso che possano causare instabilità.
- Contattare il supporto se ci sono danni strutturali.

### 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le norme locali per lo smaltimento dell'acciaio inossidabile. Non gettare nel rifiuto domestico. Si consiglia di riciclare il materiale.

### 9. Contatti

Per assistenza o ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania